

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

FRED MEYER STORES, INC.

and

ALLIED EMPLOYERS

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
LOCAL 367, AFFILIATED WITH UNITED FOOD
AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION

Cases 19-CA-32908
19-CA-33052

COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Submitted by:

Ann-Marie Skov
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 19
2948 Jackson Federal Building
915 Second Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98174
Telephone: (206) 220-6301
Fax: (206) 220-6305
Email: Ann-Marie.Skov@nrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii, iii
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	5
A. Background Information	5
B. Respondent Fred Meyer	6
1. The Self-Determination Elections and Resultant Refusals to Bargain.....	7
C. The 2010 Me-Too Agreement	8
D. Previous Me-too Agreements	10
E. The Union’s Requests to Bargain Separately over Nutrition and Playland Employees After the Execution of the 2010 Me-too Agreements	11
F. Local 21/81 Agreements and Aftermath	12
G. Expedited Arbitration	15
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	17
A. Respondents Unilaterally Removed the Nutrition and Playland Employees from the Grocery and CCK Units	18
B. Respondent Fred Meyer Posted Notices Blaming the Union for the Delayed Payment of Ratification Bonuses	20
C. Respondents Failed to Apply the Collective Bargaining Agreements and Pay the Nutrition and Playland Employees their Ratification Bonuses	20
D. Meeting of the Minds	22
E. Respondents’ Failure to Apply the Collective Bargaining Agreements To the Nutrition and Playland Employees Must be Remedied	24
F. Respondent Allied is Liable for Employees’ Non-Inclusion	27
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alachua Nursing Center</i> , 318 NLRB 1020, 1030-31 (1995)	20
<i>Armour and Co.</i> , 40 NLRB 1333 (1942)	24
<i>Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 283 NLRB 462, 467, 475 (1987), <i>enfd.</i> 860 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Bryant & Stratton Business Institute</i> , 327 NLRB 1135, 1137, 1152 (1999).....	20
<i>Baltimore Sun Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 163, 163 n.2, 169 (2001).....	26
<i>CBS Broadcasting KYW-TV</i> , Case 4-CA-37264, Advice Memorandum dated May 26, 2010.....	26, 27
<i>Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 355, 362 (1949)	23
<i>Dews Construction Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB 182, n. 4 (1977)	27
<i>Fabric Services, Inc.</i> , 190 NLRB 540, 541-543 (1971)	27
<i>Federal-Mogul Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 343, 344 (1974)	22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 141, slip op. at 2 (2010).....	8, 19, 21
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 127 (2010).....	8
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 30 (May 7, 2010)	8
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 130, slip op. at 2 (2010)	8, 21
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 982, 986 (1975)	27
<i>Globe Machine and Stamping Co.</i> , 3 NLRB 294 (1937)	24
<i>H.K. Porter v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99, 102 (1970).....	25
<i>Idaho Statesman v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 1396, 1400-01 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
<i>MK-Ferguson Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 776 n.2 (1988)	22
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding</i> , 236 NLRB 1637, 1637 (1978), <i>enfd.</i> 602 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Jacobs Mfg. Co.</i> , 196 F.2d 680, 683-84 (2d Cir. 1952), <i>enfg.</i> 94 NLRB 1214 (1951).....	25
<i>Provena St. Joseph Medical Center</i> , 350 NLRB 808, 815 (2007)	19
<i>RTP Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 466, 467 (2001), <i>enfd.</i> 315 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>SFX Target Center Arena Management, LLC</i> , 342 NLRB 725, 735 (2004)	18
<i>Silver Springs Nursing Center</i> , 317 NLRB 80, 82 (1995)	18

Southern Florida Hotel and Motel Association, et al.,
245 NLRB 561 (1979), *enfd.*, 751 F.2d 1571 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 27

Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc.,
Case 12-CA-25384, Advice Memorandum dated February 27, 2008 18

Wackenhut Corp.,
345 NLRB 850, 852 (2005) 18

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

FRED MEYER STORES, INC.

and

ALLIED EMPLOYERS

and

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
LOCAL 367, AFFILIATED WITH UNITED FOOD
AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION

Cases 19-CA-32908
19-CA-33052
